

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

In the matter of the application of

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK
OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW
YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A.,
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
HSBC BANK USA, N.A., and DEUTSCHE BANK
NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY (as Trustees, Indenture
Trustees, Securities Administrators, Paying Agents,
and/or Calculation Agents of Certain Residential
Mortgage-Backed Securitization Trusts),

Petitioners,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77 on the
Administration and Distribution of a Settlement Payment.

Index No. 657387/2017

**OPPOSITION OF DW PARTNERS LP AND ELLINGTON MANAGEMENT GROUP,
L.L.C. TO THE MERITS BRIEFS FILED BY (1) NOVER VENTURES LLC AND THE
BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A. IN ITS CAPACITY AS
THE INDENTURE TRUSTEE OF THE DUKE IX INDENTURE HOLDING INTEREST
IN THE NOVER SETTLEMENT TRUSTS; (2) THE INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS
AND AIG PARTIES; (3) U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE OF
THE NIM TRUSTS HOLDING INTEREST IN THE POET AND PROPHET AND HBK
SETTLEMENT TRUSTS; AND (4) U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
TRUSTEE OF THE NIM TRUSTS HOLDING INTERESTS IN THE HBK
SETTLEMENT TRUSTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 2

I. WRITING UP ALL CERTIFICATES THAT SUFFERED LOSSES IS CONSISTENT WITH THE EXPRESS TERMS OF BOTH THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND THE GOVERNING AGREEMENTS. 2

 A. The Terms of the SA Dictate That the Petitioners Must Look to the SA When Determining the Appropriate Write-Up Procedures. 4

 B. The Governing Agreements Do Not Affect the SA Write-Up Instruction. 7

 C. Writing Up Senior Certificates Is Consistent with the Letter and Intent of the SA and the Governing Agreements. 8

II. DENYING DISTRIBUTIONS OR WRITE-UPS TO ZERO BALANCE CLASSES VIOLATES THE LETTER AND INTENT OF THE SA. 11

 A. Retired Class Provisions Do Not Bar Write-Ups to Zero Balance Classes. 12

 B. None of the Zero Balance Classes Have Been “Retired.” 15

III. CONTRARY TO THE ARGUMENTS OF THE OPPOSING RESPONDENTS, BOTH THE SA AND THE GOVERNING AGREEMENTS FOR THE GPMF 2006-AR1 TRUST SUPPORT THE WRITE-UP FIRST METHOD. 17

 A. The Plain Language of the SA Supports the Write-Up First Method. 17

 B. The Governing Agreements for the GPMF 2006-AR1 Settlement Trust Clearly Require the Write-Up First Method 24

 C. Res Judicata Does Not Bar Interpretation of the Clear Language of the SA. 25

IV. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>Ellington v. EMI Music, Inc.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 239 (2014) | 17 |
| <i>Greenfield v. Philles Records, Inc.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 562 (2002)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. 150973/2016, Doc. 193 (Decision/Order) (N.Y. Sup. Ct., April 4, 2017) (Notice of Appeal filed October 25, 2017)..... | 24 |
| <i>In the Matter of Loan Group I of the Bear Stearns Mortgage Funding Trust 2007-SL1 and Bear Stearns Asset Backed Securities I Trust 2007-AQ2</i> , No. 27-TR-CV-17-29, Order (Minn. Dist. Court, Hennepin County, Sept. 11, 2017) | 23 |
| <i>In the Matter of Loan Group I of the Bear Stearns Mortgage Funding Trust 2007-SL1 and Bear Stearns Asset Backed Securities I Trust 2007-AQ2</i> , No. 27-TR-CV-17-29, Order (Minn. Dist. Court, Hennepin County, Sept. 27, 2017) | 23 |
| <i>In the Matter of the Application of The Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , No. 150973/2016 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 5, 2016)..... | 20 |
| <i>In the Matter of the Application of U.S. Bank National Association</i> , No. 653902/2014, Doc. 152 (Decision/Order) (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Dec. 12, 2015)..... | 22 |
| <i>In the matter of the trusteeship created by Bear Stearns Asset Backed Securities I LLC relating to the issuance of certificates by SACO I Trust 2006-7 pursuant to a Pooling and Servicing Agreement dated as of June 1, 2006</i> , 27-TR-CV-15-309, Order (Minn. Dist. Court, Hennepin County, May 30, 2017) | 23 |
| <i>McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. v. Vanguard Index Trust</i> , 139 F.Supp.2d 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 11 |
| <i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. Ltd. v. Vertin</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 549 (2014) | 6 |
| <i>Rodolitz v. Neptune Paper Prods.</i> , 22 N.Y.2d 383 (1968) | 18 |
| <i>Warberg Opportunistic Trading Fund L.P. v. GeoResources, Inc.</i> , 151 A.D.3d 465 (1st Dep't 2017) | 10 |
| <i>Zahn v. Transamerica Corp.</i> , 63 F.Supp. 243 (D. Del. 1945) | 16 |
